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KING COUNTY DISTRICT COURT OF WASHINGTON 

WEST DIVISION 

 

 

INQUEST INTO THE DEATH OF: 

 

DAMARIUS DEMONTA BUTTS, 

 

                 Deceased. 

 

 

No. 517IQ8013 

 

INVOLVED OFFICERS’ 

RESPONSE TO FAMILY’S 

SUBMISSION RE: CRIMINAL 

MEANS INSTRUCTION 

 

 

 

 
 As clearly set forth by our Supreme Court in Family of Butts v. Constantine, 198 Wn.2d 

27, 491 P.3d 132 (2021), the Coroner’s Act authorizes an inquest panel to make only two 

determinations: (1) whether a person’s death was caused by another (i.e., homicide) and (2) 

whether that homicide was by criminal means (i.e., justifiable, or not). There is no authority – in 

the Coroner’s Act, the Butts opinion, or anywhere else – for this Court to instruct the panel on 

elements of various crimes, as the Family suggests. Counsel for the Involved Officers, who have 

together conducted many inquests, are not aware of any such instructions ever being requested.  

 The panel may only determine – through answers to interrogatories – whether the death 

was a homicide (e.g., officer shot the suspect) and whether the homicide was justified (e.g., officer 

reasonably believed the suspect posed an imminent risk to others – See RCW 9A.16.040)). RCW 
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36.24.070. For example, the following questions related to the criminal means inquiry were 

presented at a 2014 inquest: 

 

Ex. 1. The Supreme Court’s decision in Butts did not alter the scope of the criminal means inquiry. 

The Coroner’s Act does not, nor has it ever, permitted an inquest panel to make determinations 

about individual crimes1 or their elements. The only permissible instruction is based on the 

language of RCW 9A.16.040, as originally proposed by the Administrator (with minor 

modifications).  

// 

// 

// 

 
1 Indeed, including this type of information would be incredibly confusing to a panel that is being told this 
is not a criminal proceeding.  
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 The Involved Officers respectfully request this Court reject the Family’s wholly 

unsupported request to include numerous individual crimes as instructions. Instead, this Court 

should adopt the Involved Officers’ proposed Criminal Means instruction, consistent with 

applicable law. 

DATED this 8th day of November, 2021, at Seattle, Washington. 

FREY BUCK, P.S. 

  

  
By:      
        Ted Buck, WSBA #22029 

        Evan Bariault, WSBA #42867 

 Attorney for Seattle Police Department Involved 

Officers 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that on the 8th day of November 2021, I caused a true and correct copy of this 

document to be served on the following in the manner indicated below: 

 

Matthew Anderson 

Matt.Anderson@kingcounty.gov 

 

(x) Via Email 

Dee Sylve 

Dee.Sylve@kingcounty.gov 

 

 

(x) Via Email 

Adrien Leavitt 

Adrien.Leavitt@kingcounty.gov 

 

(x) Via Email 

La Rond Baker 

lbaker@kingcounty.gov 

 

 

(x) Via Email 

 

Mon-Cheri Barnes 

Cheri.barnes@kingcounty.gov 

 

 

(x) Via Email 

 

Lori Levinson 

Lori.Levinson@kingcounty.gov 

 

(x) Via Email 

 

Rebecca Boatright 

Rebecca.Boatright@seattle.gov 

 

(x) Via Email 

 

Jennifer Litfin 

Jennifer.Litfin@seattle.gov 

 

 

(x) Via Email 

Ghazal.Sharifi 

Ghazal.Sharifi@seattle.gov 

 

 

(x) Via Email 

Kelly Nakata 

Kelly.Nakata@seattle.gov 

 

 

(x) Via Email 

Kerala Cowart 

Kerala.Cowart@seattle.gov 

 

 

(x) Via Email 

Marisa Johnson 

Marisa.johnson@seattle.gov 

 

(x) Via Email 

Tom Miller 

tom@christielawgroup.com 

 

 

(x) Via Email 

Sarah Paulson 

sarah@christielawgroup.com 

 

 

(x) Via Email 
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DATED this 8th day of November, 2021, at Seattle, Washington. 

 

 

       /s/ Evan Bariault     

       Evan Bariault 

 



Exhibit 1 












